

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) Appeal from the United States  
 ) District Court for the Northern  
Plaintiff-Appellee, ) District of Illinois, Eastern Division  
v. )  
 ) Case No. 07-CR-614-2  
MARIO REEVES, )  
Defendant-Appellant. ) Hon. Judge Joan Gottschall

---

PETITION FOR REHEARING WITH SUGGESTION FOR  
REHEARING EN BANC

---

BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC  
Northwestern University School of Law  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
Phone: (312) 503-0063

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP  
Attorney

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 35 STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR REHEARING .....	1
I. BACKGROUND .....	1
II. DISCUSSION.....	4
A. The panel erroneously applied the direct/collateral test for ineffective- assistance claims, which as a practical matter can no longer survive the <i>Padilla</i> decision.....	4
B. Like the sentencing enhancement at issue here, immigration consequences requiring a <i>Padilla</i> warning may manifest themselves only after the commission of a subsequent offense.....	8
C. The panel endorsed a policy rationale contrary to the prevailing norms governing a lawyer’s duty to her client.....	10
III. CONCLUSION .....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(A) and 40 .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MARIO REEVES,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

I, the undersigned counsel for the Defendant-Appellant, Mario Reeves, furnish the following list in compliance with FED. R. APP. P. 26.1 and CIR. R. 26.1:

1. The full name of every party or amicus the attorney represents in the case: MARIO REEVES.
2. Said party is not a corporation.
3. The names of all law firms whose partners or associates are expected to appear for the party before this Court: Sarah O. Schrup (attorney of record) of the Bluhm Legal Clinic at the Northwestern University School of Law. The names of all law firms whose partners or associates have appeared for the party in the district court and are not expected to appear:

Kent R. Carlson  
Kent R. Carlson & Associates P.C.  
53 West Jackson Boulevard, Ste. 1544  
Chicago, IL 60604  
312-663-9601

Attorney's Printed Name: /s/ Sarah O'Rourke Schrup Date: October 3, 2012

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bauder v. Dep’t of Corr. State of Fla.</i> , 619 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Broomes v. Ashcroft</i> , 358 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>Canaan v. McBride</i> , 395 F.3d 376 (7th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 655 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011), <i>cert granted</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2101 (2012) .....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Abraham</i> , 996 A.2d 1090 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010), <i>appeal granted in part</i> , 9 A.3d 1133 (Pa. 2010) .....	7
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012) .....	13
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 902 F.2d 576 (7th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Santos–Sanchez v. United States</i> , 548 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2008), <i>vacated</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2340 (2010) .....	6
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	10
<i>Tanzer v. United States</i> , 278 F.2d 137 (9th Cir. 1960).....	12
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 698 S.E.2d 384 (Ga. Ct. App. 2010) .....	7
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 778 F.2d 764 (11th Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>United States v. Couto</i> , 311 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>United States v. Del Rosario</i> , 902 F.2d 55 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	6
<i>United States v. Fry</i> , 322 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>United States v. George</i> , 869 F.2d 333 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	6
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 202 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	6
<i>United States v. Kwan</i> , 407 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>United States v. Masoud</i> , No. 03-CR-46, 2012 WL 32385 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 5, 2012)....	5
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , No. 11-2328, 2012 WL 3553301 (7th Cir. 2012) ...	3, 8 ,10, 12

<i>United States v. Yearwood</i> , 863 F.2d 6 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	7
<i>United States v. Youngs</i> , 687 F.3d 56 (2d. Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>Virsnieks v. Smith</i> , 521 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	10
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	10

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2) .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2.....	1
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	1
21 U.S.C. § 843(b) .....	1
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	1
21 U.S.C. § 851.....	2
720 ILCS 570/401(d) .....	1
720 ILCS 570/402 (c).....	1

**Legislative Materials**

H.R. Rep. No. 82-635 (1951) .....	12
S. Rep. No. 82-1051 (1951) .....	12

**Other Sources**

<i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Responsibilities of Defense Counsel</i> §§ 14.1.4(c), 14-3.2(f) (3d ed. 1999) .....	11
Danielle M. Lang, <i>Padilla v. Kentucky: The Effect of Plea Colloquy Warnings on Defendants’ Ability to Bring Successful Padilla Claims</i> , 121 Yale L. J. 944, 953 (2012) .....	4
G. Nicholas Herman, <i>Plea Bargaining</i> 23 (3d ed., 2012) .....	11
National Legal Aid and Defender Association, <i>Performance Guidelines for Criminal Representation</i> § 6.2 (1995) .....	11
